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English

Package Contents

M4 x8mm (x2)

TF

1/4°-20
L=7.5mm (x2)

* The power cord will vary depending on the standard power outlet of the country where it is sold.

English-1



Overview

T
aadanngpn /

1 Status LED 4
2 IR Sensor 5
3 EthernetPort 6

RS-232 In/Out Port
USB3.1 Type-B Port

HDMI Output Port (to TV)

9
7 Speakerphone Port (Blue cable)
8 DC 12V Power Jack

9 Kensington Lock

10 Speakerphone Port 11
(Red Cable, for extended 12
speakerphone and 13
microphone connection) 14

LED Indicator

Phone In port

Line Out port

Camera Port (Blue Cable)
Kensington Lock

Power on: Blink blue once
Start-up: Solid red

Video mute: Solid orange
Video on: Solid blue
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Installation

1. Connect the camera to power outlet.

%

Power cord

2. Connect the camera to the speakerphone
using the included compatible cable.
[Notes]

B Both speakerphone and camera ports are marked
in blue.

Speakerphone
cable

3. Connect the necessary cables.

[Notes]

W Secure the USB and RS-232 cables with attached
screws. RS-232 cable is an optional accessory;
please purchase from AVer or an AVer reseller.

B Make sure the cable is well connected to the
connector on the camera before securing the
cable.
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4. Connect the camera to the computer/laptop.

[Notes]

W Use the USB 2.0 cable included in the package.
B VC520 Pro3 has the USB 3.1 port which is USB
2.0 compatible.
Maximum resolution/fps for USB 2.0 and USB 3.1
port are shown below.

M-JPEG/fps YUV/fps
720p@/10 fps
USB 2.0 1080@/60 fps
480p@/30 fps
USB 3.1 1080p@/60 fps 1080p@/30 fps
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Remote Control

VCamera Select .®@® Erver

Camera Directional
_Control

OSD Menu*
Mute/Un-mute
SmartFrame
Zoom In/Out Volume Up/Down
Preset Preset Hot Key

Preset Position

Brightness - Brightness +

Call/Answer Hang up

*Not supported for VC520 Pro3
B AAA Batteries (required)
B Preset (): The Preset button on the

remote serves 2 functions.

To Save a Preset - Move camera to desired

position. Press and hold the preset button
until you receive the save message on the
screen. Select preset position button 0-9 to
store the current camera position. Repeat
steps if needed.

To Load a Preset - Press the preset button

and preset position button 0-9 to load a saved

camera position. Repeat steps if needed.

B Press and hold the number button @ for 1

second to turn on or off the WDR function.

B Press and hold the number button @ for 1

second to turn on or off the SmartFrame
function.

B Press and hold the number button for 1

second to enable or disable RTMP streaming

function.

B Press and hold the number button “

for 1 second to force camera to enter
sleep mode. This will end any video
streaming. To wake up the camera,
press the button or any directional button
for 1 second. This mode is not functional
while USB streaming is on.

B Camera Select (@@) If you
only have one camera and do not need
to adjust any setting, the default is
camera 1. If you press camera 2 or 3 on
the remote control, you will find your
remote can'’t control your camera. In this
case, please press camera 1 on your
remote again.

B SmartFrame (): Press for 1 second
to switch the SmartFrame function
among Manual Framing/Auto Framing/
Preset Framing/Smart Composition
modes. A message (as figures shown)
will display on the screen to indicate the

mode.

Manual Framing Auto Framing
Preset Framing Smart Composition

[Note] SmartFrame deploys face and
body detection technology. People
wearing masks and side facial profiles
can still be detected. The maximum
detection distance is 7-10 meters.

Set up preset points in advance (Only for
Preset point 1-9. Preset 0 is for home
position).
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Wall Mount Installation

1.

Use the drilling paper included in the package to drill the holes in the wall where the user wants
to mount the camera.

Use the screws (not included) to secure the L-mount bracket on the wall.
[Note] For cement wall: M4 x20mm self-tapping screws (x4) + Plastic conical anchor
For wooden wall: M4 x20mm self-tapping screws (x4)

Then, assemble the L-mount brackets + with 2 screws (M4 x8mm, included in the
package).
After assembling the L-mount brackets, use the screws (not included) to secure the lower part of
L-mount brackets on the wall.
[Note] For cement wall: M4 x20mm self-tapping screws (x2) + Plastic conical anchor

For wooden wall: M4 x20mm self-tapping screws (x2)
Pass the cables through the hole on the L-mount brackets and connect the cables to
corresponding connection ports.
Use the remaining screws (1/4”-20 L=7.5mm, included in the package) to secure the camera on
the L-mount brackets.
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Making a Video Call

A computer is required to use this device.

1. Open your video collaboration application such as Zoom, Microsoft® Teams, Skype for Business,
Skype, Google Meet, Intel® Unite™, RingCentral, BlueJeans, V-Cube, LiveOn, CyberLink U
Meeting®, TrueConf, Adobe Connect, Cisco WebEx®, Fuze, GoToMeeting™, Microsoft® Lync™,
Vidyo, vMix, WebRTC, Wirecast, XSplit.

2. Setthe VC520 Pro3 as your primary camera device in your application (Please consult your
application setup guide for details).

3. Ready to make a video call.

[Note] VC520 Pro3 is a Plug-n-Play Conference Camera. The system requires no special drivers. For

advanced setting and firmware update, please download PTZApp 2.

Making a Connection through the Browser

VC520 Pro3 has an Ethernet port for IP streaming and allows administrators to remotely control and set
up the camera via an internet access. Moreover, VC520 Pro3 also supports RTSP and RTMP functions.
For more details, please refer to user’'s manual or contact our technical support.

1. Make sure the VC520 Pro3 has an internet access connection.

2. Launch PTZApp 2*¢ (@) and connect VC520 Pro3 to PC with USB cable.

You can plug in the USB directly to read the device locally.

Information v

No device found

Information h 4 Device IP

DHCP

Static IP

Confim
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Click weblink icon (ﬂ) to launch Chrome page. Please enter the password (default password is
averd321).

[Note] The browser supports:
e Chrome: version 76.x or above e Firefox: version 69 or above e IE: Doesn’t support

After editing IP address, user can access web settings of the camera with only Ethernet cable
connection. Unplug the USB cable.
The main web screen is displayed as below.

VC520 Pro3

PTZ Control

{6} setting

FH video Format
&% Network
4~ System

) Audio

* In PTZApp2, user can change the IP address setting of VC520 Pro3, configure the parameters of the
camera, set up Al tracking functions and some advanced image settings, pan, tilt, and zoom the
camera. Please refer to the user manual for details.

Please go to https://www.aver.com/download-center/ (Global),
https://www.avereurope.com/download-center/ (Europe), or
https://lwww.averusa.com/business/support/ (USA) to download the PTZApp 2. After downloading,
double-click on the file and follow the on-screen instructions to complete the installation.

After installing the PTZApp 2, double-click on the PTZApp 2 icon to run the application.

** To support IP address changes in groups, user can download AVer IP Finder app.

1.

Download the IP Finder from https://www.aver.com/download-center/ (Global),
https://www.avereurope.com/download-center/ (Europe), or
https://www.averusa.com/business/support/ (USA).

Run the IP Finder.

Click “Search”, and all available devices will be listed on the screen.
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FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable
protection against harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial
environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radiofrequency energy and, if not
installed and used in accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to
radio communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful
interference in which case the user will be required to correct the interference at his own expense.
FCC Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for
compliance could void the user's authority to operate this equipment.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two
conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept
any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Warning:

This is a class A product. In a domestic environment this product may cause radio interference in
which case the user may be required to take adequate measures.

This Class A digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003. Cet appareil numérique de la
classe A est conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Caution:

Risk of Explosion if Battery is replaced by an Incorrect Type. Dispose of Used Batteries According
to the Instructions.

COPYRIGHT

©2023 AVer Information Inc. All rights reserved. | May 26, 2023
The information contained in this documentation is subject to change without notice.
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MORE HELP

For FAQs, technical support, software and user manual download, please visit:

Headquarters
Download Center: https://www.aver.com/download-center
Technical Support: https://www.aver.com/technical-support

USA Branch office
Download Center: https://www.averusa.com/business/support/
Technical Support: https://averusa.force.com/support/s/contactsupport

Europe Branch office
Download Center: https://www.avereurope.com/download-center
Technical Support: https://www.avereurope.com/technical-support

Contact Information

Headquarters
AVer Information Inc.

https://www.aver.com
8F, No.157, Da-An Rd., Tucheng Dist., New Taipei City 23673, Taiwan
Tel: +886 (2) 2269 8535

USA Branch office

AVer Information Inc., Americas
https://www.averusa.com

668 Mission Ct., Fremont, CA 94539, USA
Tel: +1 (408) 263 3828

Toll-free: +1 (877) 528 7824

Technical support: support.usa@aver.com

Europe Branch office

AVer Information Europe B.V.
https://www.avereurope.com

Westblaak 134, 3012 KM, Rotterdam, The Netherlands
Tel: +31 (0) 10 7600 550

Technical support: eu.rma@aver.com

Japan Branch Office

PN— AV T4 =3k A =4t

https://jp.aver.com

T160-0023 BAREHHFEXFEHE 3-2-26 MLIEFHBLIL 7 B
Tel: +81 (0) 3 5989 0290

FDZHIL-HiR—b: https://jp.aver.com/technical-support

Vietnam Branch Office

Céng ty TNHH AVer Information (Viét Nam)

Tang 5, 596 Nguyén Binh Chiéu, P.3, Quan 3, Thanh phé H& Chi Minh 700000, Viét Nam
Tel: +84 (0)28 22 539 211
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Francais

Contenu de I'emballage

Adaptateur secteur
Module caméra Haut-parleur Télécommande & Cordon
d’alimentation®

Cable USB 2.0 de Cable de . . Supports de
type B atype A(5 | haut-parleur (10 cableaudio de montage en

m) SOl i) forme de L

Vis de
montage

Y

M4 x8mm (x2)

TF

1/4”-20
L=7,5mm (x2)

* Le cordon d’alimentation différe en fonction de la prise de courant standard du pays d'achat.
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Vue d’ensemble

9
1 Voyants détatLED 4 Port de sortie HDMI (vers le 7 Port de haut-parleur
téléviseur) (céble bleu)
2 Capteur IR 5 Port E/S RS-232 8 Prise d’alimentation
12V DC
3 Port Ethernet 6 Port USB 3.1 de type B 9 Dispositif antivol
Kensington

10 Port de haut-parleur 11 Port d’entrée téléphone
(céble rouge, pour une 12 Port de sortie de ligne
connexion étendue du 13  Port caméra (cable bleu)
haut-parleur et du 14  Dispositif antivol Kensington

microphone)

Indicateur LED

Mise sous tension: clignote une fois en bleu
Démarrage: rouge fixe

Muet vidéo: orange fixe

Vidéo sur: bleu uni
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Installation

1. Branchez la caméra sur le secteur.

2. Connectez la caméra au haut-parleur a I’aide
du cable compatible fourni.
[Remarques]
B Les ports du haut-parleur et de la caméra sont tous
deux marqués en bleu.

Cable de haut-parleur

3. Raccordez les cables nécessaires.

[Remarques]

B |es cables USB et RS-232 doivent étre sécurisés a
I'aide des vis placées sur les prises. Le cable
RS-232 est un accessoire optionnel ; veuillez
'acheter chez votre revendeur AVer.

B Assurez-vous que le cable est bien connecté au
connecteur de la caméra avant de fixer le cable.
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4. Connectez la caméra a I'ordinateur de
bureau/portable.
[Remarques]
W Utilisez le cable USB 2.0 inclus dans I'emballage.
B La VC520 Pro3 posséde un port USB 3.1
compatible avec 'USB 2.0.

Résolution maximale/fps pour les ports USB 2.0 et
USB 3.1 tel indiqué ci-dessous.

M-JPEG/fps YUVifps

720p@/10 fps
480p@/30 fps

USB 2.0 1080@/60 fps

Cable USB

USB 3.1 1080p@/60 fps 1080p@/30 fps
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Télécommande

B Appuyez sur la touche numérique «»
pendant 1 seconde pour activer ou
désactiver la fonction de streaming
RTMP.

Muet B Appuyez sur la touche numérique«@»
et maintenez-la enfoncée pendant 1
seconde pour forcer |'appareil photo a
passer en mode veille. Cela coupera
tout le streaming vidéo. Pour le réveiller,
appuyez a nouveau sur le bouton
pendant 1 seconde ou appuyez sur le
bouton de direction. Cela ne fonctionne
pas lorsque la diffusion USB est activée.

Sélection caméra

o6

Touche Entrée*
Commande de la
direction de la caméra

Menu OSD*
Cadrage intelligent

Zoom AV/AR Volume +/-

Préréglage Touche de
L]

] Position

Luminosité - Luminosité +

Appeler/répondre R Raccrocher

B Sélection caméra ((+)(z)(3)) : Sivous
n’avez qu'une caméra et n’avez rien a
paramétrer, la caméra par défaut est la
caméra 1. Si vous appuyez sur caméra 2
ou 3 sur la télécommande, celle-ci ne
commandera pas votre caméra. Dans ce
cas, réappuyez sur caméra 1 sur la

* Pas pris en charge pour la VC520 Pro3
B Piles AAA (requises)
B Préréglage () : La touche de préréglage

de la télécommande assure 2 fonctions.

Pour mémoriser un préréglage - Déplacer la
caméra a la position souhaitée. Appuyez sur
la touche de préréglage et maintenez-la
enfoncée jusqu’a ce que vous receviez le
message de mémorisation a I'écran.
Sélectionnez la touche de position préréglée 0
- 9 pour mémoriser la position actuelle de la
caméra. Répétez cette opération si
nécessaire.

Pour charger un préréglage - Appuyez sur
la touche de préréglage et sur la touche de
position préréglée 0 - 9 pour charger une
position de caméra mémorisée. Répétez cette
opération si nécessaire.

Appuyez sur la touche numérique «@»
pendant 1 seconde pour activer ou désactiver
la fonction WDR.

Appuyez sur la touche numérique «E}»

pendant 1 seconde pour activer ou désactiver
la fonction Cadrage Intelligent.

télécommande.

B Cadrage Intelligent (): Appuyez
pendant 1 seconde pour faire basculer la
fonction Cadrage Intelligent entre les
modes Cadrage manuel/Cadrage
automatique/Cadrage
prédéfini/Composition intelligente. Un
message (comme indiqué ci-dessous)
s’affichera a I'écran pour préciser le
mode.

Manual Framing Auto Framing
Preset Framing Smart Compeosition

[Remarque] Le Cadrage Intelligent
utilise une technologie de détection du
visage et du corps. Les personnes
portant des masques ou dont le profil
facial est latéral peuvent tout de méme
étre détectées. La distance de détection
maximale est de 7 a 10 métres.
Configurez les points préréglés a
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I'avance (Uniquement pour les points
préréglés 1 - 9. Le préréglage 0 est pour
la position d'origine).
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Installation murale

1.

Utilisez le dessin de pergage fourni dans I'emballage pour percer les trous dans le mur ou vous
voulez installer la caméra.

Utilisez les vis (non fournies) pour fixer le support de montage en L au mur.

[Remarque] Pour un mur en ciment : Vis autotaraudeuses M4 x 20 mm (x4) + chevilles coniques
en plastique
Pour un mur en bois : Vis autotaraudeuses M4 x 20 mm (x4)

Assemblez ensuite les supports de montage en L + avec 2 vis (M4 x 8 mm, fournies).

4. Apres avoir assemblé les supports de montage en L, utilisez des vis (non fournies) pour fixer la

partie inférieure des supports de montage en L au mur.

[Remarque] Pour un mur en ciment : Vis autotaraudeuses M4 x 20 mm (x2) + chevilles coniques
en plastique
Pour un mur en bois : Vis autotaraudeuses M4 x 20 mm (x2)

. Faites passer les cables par le trou des supports de montage en L et connectez les cables aux

ports de connexion correspondants.
Utilisez les vis restantes (1/4” - 20 L = 7,5 mm, fournies) pour maintenir la caméra sur les supports
de montage en L.
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Effectuer un appel vidéo

Un ordinateur est nécessaire pour utiliser ce périphérique.

1. Ouvrez votre application de collaboration vidéo tel Zoom, Microsoft® Teams, Skype for Business,
Skype, Google Meet, Intel® Unite™, RingCentral, BlueJeans, V-Cube, LiveOn, CyberLink U
Meeting®, TrueConf, Adobe Connect, Cisco WebEx®, Fuze, GoToMeeting™, Microsoft® Lync™,
Vidyo, vMix, WebRTC, Wirecast, XSplit.

2. Définissez la VC520 Pro3 comme votre caméra, microphone et haut-parleur principal dans votre
application (Veuillez consulter le guide de configuration de votre application pour plus de détails).

3. Vous étes maintenant prét a effectuer un appel vidéo.

[Remarque] La VC520 Pro3 est une caméra de conférence préte a 'usage. Le systéme ne nécessite

pas de pilotes spéciaux. Pour les réglages avancés et la mise a jour du micrologiciel, veuillez

télécharger PTZApp 2.

Etablir une connexion par le biais du navigateur

La VC520 Pro3 dispose d’un port Ethernet pour la diffusion en direct via IP et permet aux
administrateurs de controler et de configurer la caméra a distance via un accés Internet. La VC520
Pro3 prend également en charge les fonctions RTSP et RTMP. Veuillez consulter le manuel de
I'utilisateur ou contacter notre support technique pour plus de détails.

1.  Assurez-vous que la VC520 Pro3 dispose d'une connexion d’accés a Internet.

2. Lancez PTZApp 2* m) et connectez la VC520 Pro3 a I'ordinateur avec un cable USB.

You can plug in the USB directly to read the device locally.

Information h 4

No device found
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3. Ladresse IP par défaut de la caméra est 192.168.1.168. Cliquez sur I'icone du crayon (ﬂ) pour
modifier I'adresse IP**.

Information h 4 Device IP

DHCP

Static IP

4. Cliquez sur l'icone du lien a Internet (E) pour lancer la page Chrome. Veuillez entrer le mot de
passe (le mot de passe par défaut est aver4321).

[Remarque] Le navigateur prend en charge :
e Chrome : version 76.x ou supérieure  ® Firefox : version 69 ou supérieure e IE : Pas pris

en charge

5. Apres avoir modifié I'adresse IP, I'utilisateur peut accéder aux paramétres web de la caméra avec
une connexion par cable Ethernet uniquement. Débranchez le cable USB.
6. L'écran principal du site Internet s’affiche comme suit.

Ve520 Pro2

@ Pz Control 0 M Se déconnecter

* Dans PTZApp 2, I'utilisateur peut modifier le réglage de I'adresse IP de la VC520 Pro3, configurer les
parametres de la caméra, mettre en place des fonctions de suivi grace a I'lA et certains parametres
d’'image avancés, effectuer des panoramiques, des inclinaisons et des zooms de la caméra. Veuillez
vous référer au manuel de I'utilisateur pour plus de détails.

Veuillez vous rendre a https://www.aver.com/download-center/ (Siege mondial),
https://www.avereurope.com/download-center/ (Siége européen) ou
https://www.averusa.com/business/support/ (USA) pour télécharger I'application PTZApp 2. Apres le
téléchargement, double-cliquez sur le fichier et suivez les instructions a I'écran pour terminer
l'installation.

Aprés avoir installé PTZApp2, double-cliquez sur son icone pour lancer I'application.
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** Pour prendre en charge les changements d’adresses IP dans les groupes, I'utilisateur peut

télécharger 'application AVer IP Finder.

1. Téléchargez IP Finder & partir de https://www.aver.com/download-center (Siége social et Europe),
ou https://www.averusa.com/business/support (USA).

2. Lancez IP Finder.

3. Cliquez sur « Recherche », et tous les périphériques disponibles seront listés a I'écran.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe A est conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

©2023 AVer Information Inc. Tous droits réservés.

Les informations contenues dans ces documents sont passibles de modifications sans avis préalable.

Aide supplémentaire

Pour la FAQ, l'assistance technique et le téléchargement du logiciel et du mode d'emploi, rendez-vous
sur le site:

Centre de téléchargement: https://www.avereurope.com/download-center

Assistance Technique: https://www.avereurope.com/technical-support

Coordonnées de contact

AVer Information Europe B.V.
https://www.avereurope.com

Westblaak 134, 3012 KM, Rotterdam, The Netherlands
Tel: +31 (0) 10 7600 550

Assistance technique: eu.rma@aver.com
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Espariol

Contenidos del paquete

. Adaptador y cable
Unidad de Camara — de.altavoz Mando a distancia de fuente de
manos libres . .
alimentacion*

Cable USB 2.0 Cable del

Cable de audio Soportes de Tornillos para

Tipo-B a Tipo-A (5 altavoz manos 3,5mm (0,9 m) montaje en L el montaje

libres (10 m)

M4 x8mm (x2)

TE

1/4°-20
L=7,5mm (x2)

Papel de Tarjeta de cédigo
taladrado
a €
N

* El cable de fuente de alimentacion variara dependiendo del enchufe estandar del pais donde fue
vendido.
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Vista general

~

B danngg

9

1 LED de estado 4 Puerto de salida HDMI (aTV) 7  Puerto del altavoz
manos libres (cable
azul)

2 SensorIR 5 Puert de entrada/salida 8 Conector de fuente

RS-232 de alimentacion DC
12V

3 Puerto Ethernet 6 Puerto USB 3.1 Tipo B 9  Bloqueo Kensington

10 Puerto del altavoz manos 11 Puerto de entrada del teléfono
libres 12  Puerto de salida de la linea

(cable rojo, para la conexion 13 pyerto de la camara (cable azul)
extendida del altavoz manos 14 Blogueo Kensington

libres del micréfono)

Indicador led

Encendido: parpadea en azul una vez
Inicio: rojo fijo
Silenciar video: naranja fijo

Video encendido: azul fijo
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Instalacion

1. Conecte la camara al enchufe de la fuente de
alimentacion.

2. Conecte la camara al altavoz manos libres
usando el cable compatible incluido.
[Notas]
B Tanto el puerto del altavoz manos libres como el de
la cdmara estan marcados en azul.

3. Conecte los cables necesarios.

[Notas]

B Asegure los cables USB y RS-232 con los tornillos
correspondientes. El cable RS-232 es un accesorio
opcional; por favor, comprelo desde AVer.

B Asegurese que el cable esté bien conectado al
conector de la camara antes de fijar el cable.
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4. Conecte la camara al ordenador/portatil.

[Notas]

B Use el cable USB 2.0 incluido en el paquete.

B VC520 Prog3 tiene el puerto USB 3.1 que es
compatible con USB 2.0.
La resolucién maximol/fps para el puerto USB 2.0 y
USB 3.1 se muestran a continuacion.

M-JPEG/fps YUV/fps
Cable USB
720p@/10 fps
USB 2.0 1080@/60 fps
480p@/30 fps
USB 3.1 1080p@/60 fps 1080p@/30 fps
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Mando a distancia

Seleccionar Camara N
. 3

Control direccional
de la cdmara _@%@
Menu OSD* Silenciar/

No silenciar

SmartFrame

«| | Tecla Acceso

- <) | Subir/
Acercar/Alejar Zoom . Bajar volumen

Q
Directo a Preconfig

Preconfig

Posicion
Preconfig

Brillo - Brillo +

Llamada/Respuesta Desconectar

* No es compatible con VC520 Pro3

B Pilas AAA (requeridas)

B Preconfig. (): El botdn preconfig. en el
mando a distancia tiene 2 funciones.
Para guardar un preconfig. - Mueva la camara
a la posicion deseada. Mantenga pulsado el
botdn preconfig. hasta que reciba el mensaje de
guardado en la pantalla. Seleccione el botén O -
9 de posicion de preconfig. para guardar la

posicion actual de la camara. Repita los pasos si
fuese necesario.

Para cargar una preconfig. - Pulse el boton
Preconfig. y seleccione el botén 0 -9 de posicion
preconfig. para cargar una posicion guardada de
la camara. Repita los pasos si fuese necesario.

B Mantenga pulsado el botén de numero “ @ ?
durante 1 segundo para activar o desactivar la
funciéon WDR.

B Mantenga pulsado el botén de nimero “ @ ?
durante 1 segundo para activar o desactivar la
funcion SmartFrame.
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B Mantenga pulsado el botén de niumero

“ " durante 1 segundo para
activar o desactivar la funcion
Streaming RTMP.

Mantenga presionado el botén
numérico @ ” durante 1 segundo
para forzar a la camara a ingresar al
modo de suspensién. Cortara toda la
transmision de video. Para despertarlo,
presione el botén durante 1 segundo
nuevamente o presione el boton de
direccion. No funciona mientras la
transmisién USB esta activada.

Seleccionar Camara (()(z)(2)): Si
solo tiene una camara y no necesita
realizar ninguna configuracion, la
camara 1 es la predeterminada. Si
pulsa la camara 2 o 3 en el mando a
distancia, descubrira que su mando a
distancia no puede controlar su
camara. En este caso, por favor pulse
de nuevo camara 1 en su mando a
distancia.

SmartFrame (): Pulse durante 1
segundo para cambiar la funcion
SmartFrame entre los modos
Enmarcado Manual / Enmarcado Auto
/ Encuadre preestablecido /
Composicion inteligente. de video. Se
mostrara un mensaje en la pantalla
(ilustracién siguiente) para indicar el
modo.

Manual Framing

[Nota] SmartFrame despliega la
tecnologia de deteccion de cara y
cuerpo. Las personas que lleven
mascarillas o perfiles faciales laterales
también podran ser reconocidas. La
distancia maxima de deteccion es de 7 -
10 metros.



Configure los puntos predeterminados
de antemano (solo para los puntos
predeterminados 0 - 9. El valor
predeterminado 0 es para la posiciéon
inicial).
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Instalacion de montaje en pared

1.

Use el papel de taladrado incluido en el paquete para taladrar los orificios en la pared donde el
usuario desea montar la camara.

Use los tornillos (no incluidos) para asegurar el soporte de montaje en L en la pared.
[Nota] Para pared de cemento: M4 x 4 tornillos autorroscantes de 20 mm + taco cénico de
plastico
Para pared de madera: M4 x 4 tornillos autorroscantes de 20 mm

A continuacion, instale los soportes + de montaje en L con 2 tornillos (M4 x 8 mm,
incluidos en el paquete).

. Después de instalar los soportes de montaje en L, use los tornillos (no incluidos) para asegurar la

parte inferior de los soportes de montaje en L en la pared.
[Nota] Para pared de cemento: M4 x 2 tornillos autorroscantes de 20 mm + taco cénico de
plastico
Para pared de madera: M4 x 2 tornillos autorroscantes de 20 mm
Pase los cables a través del orificios de los soportes de montaje en L y conecte los cables con los
puertos de conexion correspondientes.
Use los tornillos restantes (1/4” - 20 L = 7,5 mm, incluidos en el paquete) para asegurar la camara
en los soportes de montaje en L.
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Realizar una videollamada

Se requiere un ordenador para utilizar este dispositivo.

1.

3.

Abra la aplicacién de colaboracion de video, como Zoom, Microsoft® Teams, Skype for Business,
Skype, Google Meet, Intel® Unite™, RingCentral, BlueJeans, V-Cube, LiveOn, CyberLink U
Meeting®, TrueConf, Adobe Connect, Cisco WebEx®, Fuze, GoToMeeting™, Microsoft® Lync™,
Vidyo, vMix, WebRTC, Wirecast o XSplit.

Configure la VC520 Pro3 como su dispositivo primario de camara, micréfono y altavoz en su
aplicacion (consulte la guia de instalacion de la aplicacion para obtener mas detalles).
Preparado para realizar una videollamada.

[Nota] VC520 Pro3 es una camara de conferencia de conectar y usar. El sistema no requiere de
controladores especiales. Para acceder a la configuracién avanzada y la actualizacion del firmware,
por favor descarguese PTZApp 2.

Realice la conexion a través del navegador

VC520 Pro3 tiene un puerto Ethernet para el streaming y permite a los administradores controlar y

configurar de forma remota la camara a través de internet. Ademas, VC520 Pro3 también admite las

funciones RTSP y RTMP. Para obtener més detalles, por favor consulte el manual del usuario o
pongase en contacto con nuestro soporte técnico.

1.
2.

Asegurese que la VC520 Pro3 tenga conexion a internet.

Ejecute PTZApp 2* () y conecte la VC520 Pro3 al ordenador con el cable USB.

Information -

You can plug in the USB directly to read the device locally.

No device found

La direccion IP predeterminada de la camara es 192.168.1.168. Haga clic en el icono del lapiz

() para editar la direccion IP**.
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Information - G o
evice

DHCP

Static IP

Confirm

4. Haga clic en el icono de enlace web (E) para ejecutar la pagina web de Chrome. Por favor,
introduzca la contrasefia (la contrasefia predeterminada es aver4321).

[Nota] Los navegadores soportados son:
e Chrome: version 76.x o superior @ Firefox: version 69 o superior e |E: No es compatible

5. Después de editar la direccién IP, el usuario puede acceder a la configuracion del acceso web de
la camara solo con la conexién del cable Ethernet. Desconecte el cable USB.
6. Se muestra a continuacion la pantalla principal de la web.

—_| Cerrar sesion

* En PTZApp 2, el usuario puede modificar la configuracién de la direccion IP de la VC520 Pro3,
configurar los parametros de la camara, configurar las funciones de seguimiento Al y algunas
configuraciones avanzadas de imagen, como panoramica, inclinaciéon y el zoom de la camara.
Consulte el manual del usuario para conocer los detalles.

Por favor, vaya a https://www.aver.com/download-center (Sede y Europa) o
https://www.averusa.com/business/support (USA) para descargarse PTZApp2. Después de la
descarga, haga doble clic sobre el archivo y siga las instrucciones en pantalla para completar la
instalacion.

Después de instalar PTZApp2, haga doble clic en el icono PTZApp2 para ejecutar la aplicacion.

** Para dar soporte de los cambios de direccién IP en los grupos, el usuario puede descargarse la app

AVer IP Finder.

1. Descarguese el buscador de IP desde el enlace https://www.aver.com/download-center/ (Sede
Global), https://www.avereurope.com/download-center/ (Sede Europera) o en
https://www.averusa.com/business/support/ (USA).
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https://www.aver.com/download-center/
https://www.averusa.com/business/support/
https://www.aver.com/download-center/
https://www.avereurope.com/download-center/
https://www.averusa.com/business/support/

2. Ejecute el buscador IP.
3. Haga clic en “Buscar”, y todos los dispositivos disponibles apareceran listados en la pantalla.

@2023 AVer Information Inc. Todos los derechos reservados.

La informacién contenida en este documento esta sujeta a cambios sin previo aviso.

Ayuda Adicional

Para preguntas frecuentes, soporte técnico y descargas de software y manuales del usuario, visite:
Centro de descargas: https://www.avereurope.com/download-center
Soporte técnico: https://www.avereurope.com/technical-support

Informacion de contacto

AVer Information Europe B.V.
https://www.avereurope.com

Westblaak 134, 3012 KM, Rotterdam, The Netherlands
Tel: +31 (0) 10 7600 550

Soporte técnico: eu.rma@aver.com
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Pycckui

KomMmnnekr nocraBkm

_ e
Moaynb kamepbl o
rPOMKOI CBA3N

Ka6enb USB 2.0 Kabenb Aynuokabenb c
«USB-B - USB-A» TPOMKOM CBA3U pa3bemom 3,5
(5m)

[-o6pasHble MoHTaxHble
KPOHLITENHbI BWHTbI

M4 x 8 mm (2
LT.)

A

1/4 pronma - 20
L=75mm (2
LT.)

* Bug LHypa NMTaHuAa 3aBUCUT OT CTaHAapTa PO3eTOK CETU NUTaHNA B CTPaHe npogaxun yCTpoﬁcnaa.
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OCHOBHbIE 3NIeMeHTbl

padonnppn J

9

1 WHaukaTop 4 BbixogHon nopt HDMI 7  TopT rpomKou cBa3n
COCTOSIHUS (k Tenesm3opy) (cuHwuii kabenb)
2 WK-patumk 5 Tlopt BBOAa/BbIBOAA RS-232 8 THes3mo nuTaHusa 12B
(noct.T.)
3 Mopt Ethernet 6 Topt USB 3.1 (Tvna B) 9 3amok Kensington

10 TlopT rpomkoi cBs3u 11 MopTt PHONE IN

(kpacHbI kabenb, Ans 12 Mopt LINE OUT
COeUHEHWSI C

AOMOMHUTENbHBIMM _
YCTPOWCTBaMU rPOMKOIA 14 3amok Kensington
CBSA3M U MUKPOOHaMK)

13 TlopT Kamepbl (CUHWIA Kabernb)

XK vupgukartop

BknroueHue: ofvH pa3 MUrHET CUHUM
3anyck: ropuT KpacHbIM

OTKNIOYEeHUe BMAEO: CNIOLWHON OpaHXeBbI
Buaeo Ha: CnnoLwHOM CUHUIA
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YcTraHoOBKa

1. NopcoenuHute KamMepy K 3JIeKTPpOpoO3eTKe.

2. TopgknounUTe KaMepy K YCTPOUCTBY FPOMKOMN
CBSI3U C NOMOLLLIO NpUraraeMoro
COBMeCTUMOro kabens.

[MpumeyaHus]

B [lopTbl rPOMKOW CBSI3V 1 KaMepbl MapKMpPOBaHbI

CVIHVUM LiBETOM.

3. TMopknounTe HeobxoauMbIE Kabenu.

[MpumeyaHus]

B 3akpenuTe kabenu USB n RS-232 BcTpoeHHbIMK
BuHTamu. Kabenb RS-232 siBnsietcs 3akasHon
NPUHaANEXHOCTbLIO, KOTOPYIO MOXHO NpuobpecTyn y
AVer.

B [Mepep 3akpenneHvem kabens ybegutech B
HageXHOCTV NofcoeanHeHus kabens k pasbemy
Kamepbl.
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4. TMopkniounte Kamepy K
KOMMNbIOTEPY/HOYTOYKY.
[MpumeyaHus]
B Vicnonbayiite kabens USB 2.0, Bxogsimi B
KOMMIEKT NMOCTaBKW.
B Kamepa VC520 Pro3 nmeet nopt USB 3.1,
coBmecTumMbIn ¢ USB 2.0.

Hwxke npuvBegeHbl Makc. paspeLLeHne U CKOpoCTb 5
nepegayv kagpos ans noptos USB2.0 n USB3.1. 1 1
M-JPEG/ Yuv/ cm -
) KaGenb USB

YacT. Kagpos YacT. Kagpos

USB 2.0 1080@/60 K/c 720p@/10 K/c

480p@/30 K/c

USB 3.1 1080p@/60 K/c 1080p@/30 K/c
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[>xoncTmk

MynsT AY

-
Bri6op kamepsl .®@®

Beog*

ynpaBneHnsi KaMepoit _@%%
OkpaHHOe MeHI* & Bbikn./

o= (e Bkn. 3Byk

SmartFrame
YBenuMUUTL/YMEHbLUINTL pomye/Tuwwe
BbICTpbIii BbI3OB
Ycraeka yCcTaBoK
Homep ycTaBkun
L
ApkocTb - ApkocTb +
Bbi3os/OTBeT Ot6o1n

* He nogaepxmaetca ans VC520 Pro3
B Batapeu AAA (Tpebytotcs)

B YcraBKa (): KHonka Preset (YcTaBka) Ha
nynbTe BbINOMHAET 2 hYHKLUUN.

CoxpaHeHue ycTaBKM - epeMecTuTe kamepy
B HY)XHOe nornoxeHwue. MpmkMuTe KHOMKy
Preset (YcTtaBka) 4O NOSIBNEHUS HAa 3KpaHe
3anpoca Ha coxpaHeHue yctaBku. Beibepute
Homep ycTaBku 0 - 9 Ansa coxpaHeHus TeKyLero
nonoxeHus kamepbl. Ecnn Tpebyetcs,
NOBTOPUTE YKa3aHHYI0 npoueaypy.

3arpy3ka ycTtaBKmM - npmwxkmute KHomnky Preset
(YctaBka) u kHonky Homepa ycTtasku 0 - 9 ans
3arpy3Kkv COXPaHEHHOTO NMOSIOKEHNS Kamepbl.
Ecnu Tpebyetcs, noBTopuTE yKa3aHHyto
npouenypy.

MpvxmMUTE KHOMKY C HOMEPOM «@» Ha 1
CeKyHAy, Y4TOObl BKMIOYUTb UMK BIKMIOYNUTD
dpyHkumo WDR.

MpwxMuTE KHOMKY C HOMEPOM «E}» Ha 1
CeKyHAy, Y4TOObI BKMIOYUTb UMK BbIKMIOYUTD
dyHkumo SmartFrame.
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B [puxmMUTE KHOMKY C HOMEPOM «» Ha

1 cekyHAy, YTOObI BKIHOYUTL UK
BbIKIIOYUTB (OYHKUMIO TpaHcnaumm
notoka RTMP.

Haxmute n yaepxusarite LMdppoByto
KHOMKY «@» B TeueHue 1 cekyHabl,
4YTO6bI KAaMepa nepeLuna B ChsAWuiA
pexum. OTO OTKMIOYUT BCE NOTOKOBOE
BMAaeo. Ytobbl pa3byauTb ero, cHoBa
HaXXMUTe KHOMKY Ha 1 cekyHay unm
HaXXMUTe KHOMKY HanpaeneHus. 310 He
paboTaer, noka BKMoYeHa NoToKoBast
nepegayva no USB.

Bui6op kamepb! (1 )(2)(3)): Ecimy
BaC TOMbKO OfHa kamepa u He
TpebyeTcs BbINONHATL Kaknx-nnbo
HacTpoek, TorAa No YMOMYaHuio
ucronb3yeTcs kamepa 1. Ecnu Bbl
BblbepeTe Ha nynbTe kamepy 2 unu 3,
ynpaeneHue kaMmepou ¢ nyneta
OKaXXeTCst HEBO3MOXHbIM. B aToM
criyyae crnefyet CHOBa HaxaTb Ha
nynsTe KHOMKY Kamepbl 1.

SmartFrame (@): MpwxmunTe Ha 1
CeKyHAy ANSA NepeknioyveHns mexay
pexvmamu: Manual Framing (py4Hoe
kappvipoBaHue), Auto Framing
(aBTOKagpupoBaHue), Preset Framing
(MpeaycTaHoBNEHHOE KagpupoBaHue),
Smart Composition (YMHas
komnoauums). Ha akpaHe nossurcs
coobLeHVe 0 BbIOPaHHOM pexnme (Kak
NOKasaHo Ha PUCYHKaX).

Manual Framing

[Mpumeyanue] OyHkuma SmartFrame
UCMOonb3yeT anropMTMbl pacrno3HaBaHWs
nvua u Tena. Takke obecne4mBaetcs
pacno3HaBaHu1e Noaen B Mackax u
6okoBoro npocuns nuy. MakcumansHas
OanbHOCTb 0BbHapy>XeHns cocTaenser
7-10 meTpoB.



3apaHee ycTaHoBUTE
npeaycTaHOBMNEHHbIE TOUKM (TOMbKO ANst
npeaycTaHOBMEeHHbIX Toyek 1 - 9.
MpepycTtaHoBka 0 npegHasHaveHa Ans
WCXOLHOIO MOMNOXEHUS).
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HacTeHHbIXN MOHTaX

1.

C nomoLLbto NpunaraemMoro CBEPIUILHOTO LWaGnoHa NPOCBEPINTE B CTEHE KPEMEXHbIE OTBEPCTUS
B MeCTe KpenseHus Kamepsbl.

C nomoLLpblo BUHTOB (He NpunaratoTcs) NpuKpenuTe K cteHe [-06pasHbiii KPOHLLTENH .
[Mpyumeyanne] [Onsa uemeHTHoN cTeHbl: CamoHape3Hblie BUHTBI M4 x 20 mm (4 wT.) +
nnacTUKoBble KOHUYeckue arbenm

[ns nepeBsiHHOWM cTeHbl: CaMmoHapesHble BUHTbI M4 x 20 MM (4 wr.)

. 3ateM ckpenuTe -06pa3Hble KPOHLLUTENHbI + aByms BuHTamun (M4 x 8 mm, BXogsT B

KOMMMEKT NOCTaBKw).
Mocne c6opkmn M-06pasHbIX KPOHLUTENHOB, NPUKPENUTE HIBKHWIA -06pasHbIii KPOHLUTENH K CTEHE C
NMOMOLLbIO BUHTOB (He npunararTcs).
[Mpumeyvanue] Ons uemeHTHON cTeHbl: CamoHapesHble BUHTbI M4 x 20 mm (2 wT.) +
nnacTUKoBbIe KOHUYeckue abenm
[ns aepeBsHHOM cTeHbl: CamoHapesHble BUHTbI M4 x 20 mm (2 wr.)
Mponyctute kabenn vyepes otBepcTue B [-06pa3HOM KPOHLUTENHE 1 MOAKMHOUNUTE UX K
COOTBETCTBYIOLLMM pa3bemaM Kamepsbl.
C nomotupsto octaslumxcs BUHTOB (1/4 aronma - 20 L = 7,5 MM, 13 kOMNnekTa nocTaBku) 3akpenute
Kamepy Ha -06pasHbIX KPOHLUTENHAX.
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MpoeepeHune BupeokoHdepeHLUMN

[ns ucnonb3oBaHWs ATOroO yCTpocTBa TpebyeTcst KOMMbIOTEP.

1. OTKpoWnTe NpUroxeHve Ons NpoBeaeHNs BUAEOKoHdepeHUuit, Hanpumep Zoom, Microsoft®
Teams, Skype for Business, Skype, Google Meet, Intel® Unite™, RingCentral, BlueJeans,
V-Cube, LiveOn, CyberLink U Meeting®, TrueConf, Adobe Connect, Cisco WebEx®, Fuze,
GoToMeeting™, Microsoft® Lync™, Vidyo, vMix, WebRTC, Wirecast, XSplit.

2. B Bawewm npunoxeHun yctaHoBute VC520 Pro3 B kayecTBe OCHOBHOW KaMepbl, HAacTponTe
MUKPOGPOH M YCTPONCTBO NPOMKOW CBA3M (CM. PYKOBOACTBO MO HACTPOWKE NMPUINIOXKEHUST).

3. [MoaroToBbTECH K NPOBEAEHUIO BUAEOKOH(DEPEHLMN.

[Mpumeyanue] Kamepa VC520 Pro3 - camoHacTpanBaemas koHpepeHL-kamepa. [ns pabotbl

cucTeMbl He TpebytoTcsa cneumanbHble ApaiBepsbl. [ns paclumpeHHON HacTPOVKM NapameTpoB U

0BGHOBNEHUS MUKPOMNpOrpamMmbl HEOOX0AMMO ckadaTb npunoxeHne PTZApp 2.

YctaHOoBKa coeguHeHUn Yepes Gpaysep

Kamepa VC520 Pro3 nmeet nopt Ethernet ans IP-TpaHcnaumi, KOTOpbIN NO3BONSET
aZMUHUCTpaTopaM yaaneHHo YrnpaBnsTb U HacTpamBaTb kamepy vyepes HTepHeT. Kpome Toro, VC520
Pro3 nopaepxusaeT dyHkummn RTSP 1 RTMP. [inst nonyyYeHns AONOMHUTENbHBIX CBEAEHUI NpoYTUTE
PYKOBOZCTBO nonb3oBaTesns nmbo o6paTutech B HaLLy CryX0y TEXHUYECKON NOAAEPKKY.

1.  Y6eputecb, 4Tto kamepa VC520 Pro3 nogkntoyeHa K MUHTEPHETY.

2. 3anyctute npunoxexne PTZApp 2* () n nogcoeanHute VC520 Pro3 k MK ¢ nomoubto kabens
USB.

You can plug in the USB directly to read the device locally.

Information h 4

No device found
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3. basoBbinn IP-agpec kamepbl: 192.168.1.168. [na pegaktupoBaHus IP-agpeca Haxmute Ha

3HaYOK «KapaHgaLu» (n)**.

Information & @ Device IP

DHCP

Static IP

Confim

4. HaxmuTe Ha 3Ha4yok BeO-coeanHeHns (ﬂ) Ons 3anycka nporpammbl Chrome. BeeguTe naponb
(naponb no ymonyaxuto: aver4321).

[Mpumeyanue] MNoaaepxka Gpaysepos:
e Chrome: Bepcusi 76.x unu Bbile  ® Firefox: Bepcusi 69 unu Boiwe  © IE: He
nofaepxueaeTcs

5. TMocne yctaHoBku |IP-agpeca Bbl MOXeETe Nony4uTb AOCTYN K Be6-MHTepdelcy HacTpoek kamepsl
npu HanM4uMmn coequHeHus no kabento Ethernet. OTcoeanHnTe USB-kabenb.
6. OTkpoeTCcs OCHOBHOW 3KpaH Beb-nHTepdeica, kak NokasaHo HuXe.
B8 7z Control
1% seting
[ Video Format
2 Network

A~ System

%) Audio

* Mpunoxenne PTZApp 2 nossonsieT n3ameHWUTb HacTpoliky IP-agpeca VC520 Pro3, HacTpanBaTb
napamMeTpbl kamepbl, Al-cbyHKUMN OTCNEXMBaAHUS U pacLUMPEHHbIE HACTPOWKM N300paxeHus,
KOHTPONMPOBAaTb NMOBOPOT, HAKIOH W yBenuyeHne kamepbl. CM. pyKOBOACTBO MOMb30BaTens.
3arpyaute npunoxeHvne PTZApp 2 ¢ caita https://www.aver.com/download-center/ (MexxayHapoaHble
ocpuchl), https://www.avereurope.com/download-center/ (eBponeiickme oducel) unm
https://www.averusa.com/business/support/ (8 CLUA). [iBaxabl HaxxmMuTe Ha daiine 1 BbINonHuTe
YCTaHOBKY, CrieAys UHCTPYKLIMSIM Ha 3KpaHe.

Mocne yctaHoBku PTZApp 2 Bbl CMOXeETE 3anyckaTb NPUoXKeHne ABONHBIM LLEMYKOM Ha 3Hayke
PTZApp 2.
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** [iNs noaaepKKv rpynnoBon HacTponku |IP-agpecoB HeobxoamMMo 3arpy3nTb npunoxexue AVer |IP

Finder.

1. 3arpysute npunoxenue IP Finder c cainta https://www.aver.com/download-center
(LUrab-kBapTupa u EBpona) unu https://www.averusa.com/business/support (8 CLUA).

2. 3anyctute npunoxenue IP Finder.

3. Haxmute «Search» (Mouck), nocre 3Toro Ha aKkpaHe 0ToBPa3nTCA CrIMCOK BCEX AOCTYMHbIX
YCTPOWCTB.

©2023 AVer Information Inc. Bce npaBa 3aliyLleHbl.
WHdopmauus, cogepxallasca B JAHHOM JOKYMEHTE, MOXET USMEHATLCS 6e3 yBEAOMMNEHNS.

[AononHutensHas NomoLlb

Y706kl NONYYMTL OTBETHI HA YaCTO 3afjaBaeMble BOMPOChI, TEXHUHECKYIO NOAAEPKKY, 3arpy3nTb
nporpamMmMHoe obecneyeHve 1 pykoBOACTBO NOMb30BaTenNsl, NoceTuTe:

LlenTp 3arpy3sok: https://www.aver.com/download-center

Texnogaepxka: https://www.aver.com/technical-support

KoHTakTHasa nHdopmauus

AVer Information Inc.

https://www.aver.com

8F, No.157, Da-An Rd., Tucheng Dist., New Taipei City 23673, Taiwan
Ten.: +886 (2) 2269 8535
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